



البوتاس العربية
Arab Potash

Ref. VPF 3066/25 الرقم
Date 30/10/2025 التاريخ

Chief Executive Officer – Amman Stock Exchange
P.O.Box 212466
Amman 11121 Jordan

عطوفة المدير التنفيذي – بورصة عمان
ص.ب. 212466
عمان 11121 الأردن

Subject: The Third Quarter as of 30/09/2025

الموضوع: الربع الثالث كما هو في 2025/09/30

Your Excellency,

تحية طيبة وبعد،

With reference to the provisions of Listing Securities Directives of Amman Stock Exchange, please find attached herewith a copy of the 3rd quarter report as of 30/09/2025, compared with the same period in 2024, duly reviewed.

استناداً لتعليمات إدراج الأوراق المالية في بورصة عمان، نرفق لعطوفتكم نسخة من تقرير الربع الثالث كما هو بتاريخ 2025/09/30 مقارنة مع نفس الفترة للعام 2024، ومراجعاً حسب الأصول.

With respect,

وتفضلوا عطوفتكم بقبول فائق الاحترام والتقدير،

Mohammed Al Razem

Senior VP Finance and Support Services (CFO)

محمد الرازم

نائب الرئيس التنفيذي الأول للمالية والخدمات المساندة

- Encl: Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as of September 30, 2025 (Soft Copy)

- المرفقات: القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة (نسخة المدققة) 30 أيلول 2025 (نسخة إلكترونية)

Cc: Chairman of the Board
Cc: President and V.Ps

نسخة: معالي رئيس مجلس الإدارة
نسخة: الرئيس التنفيذي ونواب الرئيس التنفيذي

Tel +962 6 520 0520
Fax +962 6 520 0080
P.O.Box 1470 Amman 11118 Jordan
E-mail info@arabpotash.com
www.arabpotash.com

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
(غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥

شركة البوناس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
(غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥

صفحة	
١	تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٢ - ٣	قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٤	قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٥	قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٦	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٧ - ٨	قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٩ - ٢٥	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس إدارة شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة لشركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة (لاحقاً الشركة) وشركاتها التابعة (معاً المجموعة) كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ كلاً من قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للثلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات التفسيرية. إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام بشكل أساسي باستفسارات من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم تسترع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤.



بالتبابة عن برايس وتر هاوس كوبرز "الأردن"
عمر جمال قلانزي
إجازة رقم (١٠١٥)

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٣٠ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٥

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	إيضاح
آلاف الديناتير (مدققة)	آلاف الديناتير (غير مدققة)	
الموجودات		
موجودات غير متداولة		
٨٥٩,٩٣٠	٨٢٦,٧٧٤	٤
١٢,٥٢٢	١١,٤٦٤	٥
١,٩٧٨	١,٤٦٢	
٩,٦٥٤	١١,٦٧٣	٨
٢٤٤,٥٨٧	٢٧٠,٥٧٧	٨
٢٠,٢٨٩	٢٠,١٨٢	٦
٢٢,٨١٦	٤٣,٤٩٦	
١٤,٤٣٣	١٤,٦٠٣	
٧٠,٥٦٤	٦٧,١٢٨	٩
٧٦٠	٧٦٠	
١,٢٥٧,٥٣٣	١,٢٦٨,١١٩	
موجودات متداولة		
٣٢,٣٠٨	٢٥,٣٤٣	
٥٤,٦٢٦	٥٣,٥٧٧	
٢,٦٩٦	٢,٦٨٤	
١٠٠,٣٢٥	١٢٦,٩٢٧	
٨١,٩٦١	٦٦,٧٧٥	
٤١٧,٣٦٩	٤١٥,٤٩٦	١٠
٦٤,٩٨٣	٨٤,١٤٣	١٠
٧٥٤,٢٦٨	٧٧٤,٩٤٥	
٢,٠١١,٨٠١	٢,٠٤٣,٠٦٤	
مجموع الموجودات		
حقوق المساهمين والمطلوبات		
حقوق المساهمين		
٨٣,٣١٨	٨٣,٣١٨	
٥٠,٤٦٤	٥٠,٤٦٤	٧
٨٠,٦٩٩	٨٠,٦٩٩	٧
١٠٣	١٠٣	
(١٣,٤٧٤)	(١٤,٦٢٣)	
١,٥٨٧,١٧٢	١,٦١٣,٨٠٩	
١,٧٨٨,٢٨٢	١,٨١٣,٧٧٠	
صافي حقوق المساهمين		
المطلوبات		
مطلوبات غير متداولة		
١,٧١٣	٧٨٠	
٥٤,٢٥٣	٥٧,٤٠١	١١
٢١,٧٠٢	٢٢,٨١٩	
٧٧,٦٦٨	٨٠,٩٩٩	

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٧ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة) (يتبع)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	إيضاح	
آلاف الديناتير (مدققة)	آلاف الديناتير (غير مدققة)		
			مطلوبات متداولة
١,٠٤١	١,٠٤١		التزامات مقابل عقود تأجير تشغيلي
٤,٣٩١	٤,٠٦٢	١١	التزامات صندوق الوفاة والتعويض
٤,٢٦٦	٢١,٣١٤		رسوم تعدين البوتاس المستحقة لحكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٢٤,٥٠٢	١٦,٠٩٣		ذمم تجارية دائنة
٦٠,٨٩١	٦١,١١٢	١٢	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٥٠,٧٦٠	٤٤,٦٧٣	١٤	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
١٤٥,٨٥١	١٤٨,٢٩٥		
٢٢٣,٥١٩	٢٢٩,٢٩٤		مجموع المطلوبات
٢,٠١١,٨٠١	٢,٠٤٣,٠٦٤		مجموع صافي حقوق المساهمين والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٧ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

ايضاح	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤	
	٢٠٢٥	٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥	٢٠٢٤
	آلاف الدنانير (غير مدققة)	آلاف الدنانير (غير مدققة)	آلاف الدنانير (غير مدققة)	آلاف الدنانير (غير مدققة)
الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء	٢٠٣,٨١٨	١٨٣,٨٨٦	٥٣٤,٥٨٥	٥٠٩,٣٧٩
كلفة المبيعات	(١٠٢,٧٥٧)	(١٠٦,٤٧٧)	(٢٨٨,٤٣٢)	(٢٨٥,٠٢١)
إجمالي الربح	١٠١,٠٦١	٧٧,٤٠٩	٢٤٦,١٥٣	٢٢٤,٣٥٨
مصاريف إدارية	(٤,٤٩٧)	(٣,٦١٩)	(١٣,١٠٢)	(١٠,٨٩٣)
مصاريف بيع وتوزيع	(٥,٦٢٦)	(٥,٦٦٣)	(١٥,٩٨٠)	(١٥,٨١٧)
مصاريف المسؤولية الاجتماعية	(٨,٧٦٨)	(٥٥٢)	(١٢,٨٥٩)	(٤,٧٢٦)
(مصرف) المردود من مخصص خسائر انتمائية متوقعة	(٦١٠)	-	٣١٨	١,٠٠١
٤	-	-	(٦٣,١٥٠)	-
تدني في مشاريع تحت التنفيذ رسوم تعدين البوتاس المستحقة لحكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية	(١٢,٣٣٣)	(٩,٦٧١)	(٢١,٣١٤)	(٢٨,٩٣١)
الربح من العمليات	٦٩,٢٢٧	٥٧,٩٠٤	١٢٠,٠٦٦	١٦٤,٩٩٢
فوائد دائنة	٦,٣٢١	٨,٠٨٩	٢٠,٦٠٦	٢٥,٥٥٢
تكلفة التمويل	(١,١٧٢)	(١,١٥٨)	(٣,٦٨٥)	(٣,٧٢٠)
أرباح (خسائر) أخرى، بالصافي	٣٣٦	(٤٧)	٣,٢٦٩	(٨٩٨)
ربح الفترة قبل حصة المجموعة من أرباح وخسائر الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة وضريبة الدخل	٧٤,٧١٢	٦٤,٧٨٨	١٤٠,٢٥٦	١٨٥,٩٢٦
حصة المجموعة من أرباح الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة	١٢,١١٣	٩,٠٦٥	٢٩,٠٠٩	٢٦,٣٩١
٨	٨٦,٨٢٥	٧٣,٨٥٣	١٦٩,٢٦٥	٢١٢,٣١٧
الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل	(٢٢,٧٢٣)	(١٩,٢٦٩)	(٤٢,٦٤٧)	(٥٩,٢٩٥)
١٤	٦٤,١٠٢	٥٤,٥٨٤	١٢٦,٦١٨	١٥٣,٠٢٢
ضريبة دخل ربح الفترة				
الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة	٠/٧٦٩	٠/٦٥٥	١/٥٢٠	١/٨٣٧
١٦				

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٧ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		
٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥	٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥	
آلاف الديناري (غير مدققة)	آلاف الديناري (غير مدققة)	آلاف الديناري (غير مدققة)	آلاف الديناري (غير مدققة)	
١٥٣,٠٢٢	١٢٦,٦١٨	٥٤,٥٨٤	٦٤,١٠٢	ربح الفترة
				يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى
				البنود التي لن يتم إعادة تصنيفها لاحقاً من خلال الربح أو الخسارة:
				خسائر اكتوارية ناتجة عن إعادة تقييم خطط منافع محددة
(٦٠٩)	(١,٦٦٥)	-	-	أثر ضريبة الدخل
١٨٩	٥١٦	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
١٥٢,٦٠٢	١٢٥,٤٦٩	٥٤,٥٨٤	٦٤,١٠٢	

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٧ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين العربية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أبريل ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

رأس المال المصرح والمكتتب به والمدفوع	الأف الدنانير	احتياطي إجباري	الأف الدنانير	احتياطي اختياري	الأف الدنانير	احتياطي القيمة العادلة	الأف الدنانير	ناتجة عن إعادة تقييم خطط منافع محددة	الأف الدنانير	أرباح مدورة	الأف الدنانير	صافي حقوق المساهمين	ألف الدنانير
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)	٨٣,٣١٨	-	-	٥٠,٤٦٤	٨٠,٦٩٩	١٠٣	(١٣,٤٧٤)	-	١٢٦,٦١٨	١,٥٨٧,١٧٢	١,٧٨٨,٢٨٢	١,٧٨٨,٢٨٢	
الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	١٢٦,٦١٨	-	١٢٦,٦١٨	١٢٦,٦١٨	
ربح الفترة	-	-	-	-	-	-	(١,١٤٩)	-	-	-	(١,١٤٩)	(١,١٤٩)	
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة	-	-	-	-	-	-	(١,١٤٩)	-	١٢٦,٦١٨	١٢٥,٤٦٩	١٢٥,٤٦٩	١٢٥,٤٦٩	
توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ١٧)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(٩٩,٩٨١)	(٩٩,٩٨١)	(٩٩,٩٨١)	(٩٩,٩٨١)	
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	٨٣,٣١٨	-	-	٥٠,٤٦٤	٨٠,٦٩٩	١٠٣	(١٤,٦٢٣)	-	١,٦١٣,٨٠٩	١,٦١٣,٨٠٩	١,٨١٣,٧٧٠	١,٨١٣,٧٧٠	
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤ (غير مدققة)	٨٣,٣١٨	-	-	٥٠,٤٦٤	٨٠,٦٩٩	١٤٤	(١١,٧٦٨)	-	١٥٣,٠٢٢	١,٥١١,٤٩٥	١,٧١٤,٣٥٢	١,٧١٤,٣٥٢	
الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	١٥٣,٠٢٢	١٥٣,٠٢٢	١٥٣,٠٢٢	١٥٣,٠٢٢	
ربح الفترة	-	-	-	-	-	-	(٤٢٠)	-	-	-	(٤٢٠)	(٤٢٠)	
الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى للفترة	-	-	-	-	-	-	(٤٢٠)	-	١٥٣,٠٢٢	١٥٣,٠٢٢	١٥٣,٠٢٢	١٥٣,٠٢٢	
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة	-	-	-	-	-	-	(٤٢٠)	-	١٥٣,٠٢٢	١٥٣,٠٢٢	١٥٣,٠٢٢	١٥٣,٠٢٢	
توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ١٧)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(١٠٨,٣١٣)	(١٠٨,٣١٣)	(١٠٨,٣١٣)	(١٠٨,٣١٣)	
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤	٨٣,٣١٨	-	-	٥٠,٤٦٤	٨٠,٦٩٩	١٤٤	(١٢,١٨٨)	-	١,٥٥٦,٢٠٤	١,٥٥٦,٢٠٤	١,٧٥٨,٦٤١	١,٧٥٨,٦٤١	

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٧ جزءاً من هذه القوانين المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

الإيضاح	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول	
	٢٠٢٥	٢٠٢٤
	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
الأنشطة التشغيلية		
ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل	١٦٩,٢٦٥	٢١٢,٣١٧
تعديلات:		
استهلاكات ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات	٥٤,٥٠٦	٤٩,٣٦٤
استهلاك حق استخدام أصول مستأجرة	٥١٦	٥١٧
خسائر بيع ممتلكات ومعدات	٣٢	-
إطفاءات	٤,٤٥٤	٤,٣٨٦
فوائد دائنة	(٢٠,٦٠٦)	(٢٥,٥٥٢)
تكلفة التمويل	٣,٦٨٥	٣,٧٢٠
المردود من مخصص خسائر انتمائية متوقعة	(٣١٨)	(١,٠٠١)
خسائر التدني في مشاريع تحت التنفيذ	٦٣,١٥٠	-
حصة المجموعة من أرباح شركات حليفة ومشاريع مشتركة	(٢٩,٠٠٩)	(٢٦,٣٩١)
رسوم تعدين البوتاس	٢١,٣١٤	٢٨,٩٣١
مصروف مخصص مخزون المواد المعدة للاستهلاك ولإلزام بطينة الحركة	١,٧٤٩	٣٩٩
المردود من تعويض نهاية الخدمة للموظفين	(٢٣٢)	-
المردود من مخصص إجازات الموظفين غير المدفوعة (المردود) من مصروف مخصص قضايا تعويضات	(٢٥٧)	(٣١٠)
مصروف التزامات صندوق الوفاة والتعويض	(١٦٢)	٨٠٧
	٢,٩٢٣	٦,١١٣
تغيرات رأس المال العامل:		
مخزون البضاعة الجاهزة	٦,٩٦٥	٣,٠٤٥
مخزون المواد المعدة للاستهلاك	(٧٠٠)	(٣,٧١١)
ذمم تجارية مدينة	(٢٦,٦٠٢)	٣٢,٩٥٥
أرصدة مدينة أخرى	٨,٨٩٥	٤,٧٠٥
ذمم تجارية دائنة	(٨,٤٠٩)	٤٩٣
أرصدة دائنة أخرى	١,٥٤٨	(٢,٩٨٣)
صافي التدفقات النقدية الناتجة من الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل ضريبة الدخل	٢٥٢,٧٠٧	٢٨٧,٨٠٤
ورسوم التعدين والتزامات صندوق الوفاة والتعويض المدفوعة	(٦٨,٨٩٧)	(٩٦,٩٧٠)
ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة	(٤,٢٦٦)	(٢٨,٥٩٩)
رسوم تعدين البوتاس المدفوعة	(٤,٦١١)	(٦,٠٨٢)
التزامات صندوق الوفاة والتعويض المدفوعة	١٧٤,٩٣٣	١٥٦,١٥٣
صافي التدفقات النقدية الناتجة من الأنشطة التشغيلية		
الأنشطة الاستثمارية		
شراء ممتلكات وألات ومعدات	(٨٤,٥٣٢)	(١١٢,٣٢٩)
أرباح موزعة من شركات حليفة ومشاريع مشتركة	١,٠٠٠	٢٥,٨١٨
الممنوح الى قروض إسكان الموظفين	(٢,٣٣٩)	(٢,٦٨٢)
المسدد من قروض إسكان الموظفين	٢,١٨١	٢,٣٠٠
ودائع قصيرة الأجل تستحق خلال فترة أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر وأقل من سنة	٢,١٩١	(٥,٥٠٩)
فوائد مقبوضة	٢٧,٠٤٤	٢٥,٧٥٨
صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية	(٥٤,٤٥٥)	(٦٦,٦٤٤)

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٧ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة اليوناس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة) (بتبع)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		إيضاح	
٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥		
الآلاف الدنانير (غير مدققة)	الآلاف الدنانير (غير مدققة)		
(٣,٥٦٨)	(٧٣٧)		الأنشطة التمويلية
(٨٩٣)	(١,٠٤١)		تكاليف تمويل مدفوعة
(١٠٨,٢٠٢)	(٩٩,٥٤٠)		التزامات عقود تأجير تشغيلية مدفوعة
(١١٢,٦٦٣)	(١٠١,٣١٨)		توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة للمساهمين
			صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية
(٢٣,١٥٤)	١٩,١٦٠		صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
٩٦,٨١٥	٦٤,٩٨٣		النقد وما في حكمه كما في أول كانون الثاني
٧٣,٦٦١	٨٤,١٤٣	١٠	النقد وما في حكمه كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٧ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

(١) معلومات عامة

تأسست شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة في ٧ تموز ١٩٥٦، وقد منحت حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية خلال سنة ١٩٥٨ الشركة امتياز استثمار أملاح ومعادن البحر الميت، وينتهي هذا الامتياز بعد مرور ١٠٠ سنة من تاريخ المنح حيث تنتقل ملكية المصانع والمنشآت والمعدات لصالح حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية بدون أي مقابل. وبناء على الاتفاقية الموقعة بين الطرفين، لن تتحمل الشركة أية التزامات تتعلق بإزالة، وتفكيك المنشآت، والممتلكات، والمعدات. تم خلال سنة ٢٠٠٣ إصدار القانون المؤقت رقم (٥٥) لسنة ٢٠٠٣، حيث تم تعديل اتفاقية الامتياز بخصوص بدل الإيجار السنوي للأراضي الواقعة ضمن منطقة الامتياز وتعديل حدود منطقة الامتياز والحقوق الحصرية الممنوحة للشركة، وبتاريخ ١١ أيار ٢٠١٠ تم الاتفاق بين الحكومة الأردنية وشركة البوتاس على تعديل بدل إيجار أراضي الامتياز في موقع غور الصافي ليصبح ١,٥ مليون دينار سنوياً ويتم زيادة بدل الإيجار المعدل سنوياً بنسبة التغير الموجب بالرقم القياسي لأسعار المستهلك حيث بلغت ٢,١ مليون دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥.

تنص بنود اتفاقية الامتياز على حق حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية باستلام رسوم تعدين بمبلغ ثمانية دنانير لكل طن بوتاس يتم تصديره من قبل الشركة، هذا وقد قرر مجلس الوزراء بتاريخ ١٢ شباط ٢٠٠٨ رفع رسوم التعدين إلى خمسة عشر ديناراً لكل طن بوتاس مصدر اعتباراً من ١٧ آذار ٢٠٠٨، وبتاريخ ٥ آب ٢٠٠٨ قرر مجلس الوزراء رفع رسوم التعدين إلى ١٢٥ دينار لكل طن بوتاس معدن اعتباراً من ١٦ أيلول ٢٠٠٨ على ألا تزيد رسوم التعدين عن ٢٥٪ من صافي ربح الشركة بعد الضريبة باستثناء نتائج أعمال الشركات التابعة والحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة.

قامت الشركة باحتساب رسوم تعدين البوتاس لفترة الثلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ و ٢٠٢٤ بواقع ٢٥٪ من صافي أرباح شركة البوتاس العربية بعد الضريبة وقيل حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال الشركات التابعة والحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة، وتم عرضها ببند منفصل في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

يبلغ رأسمال الشركة ٨٣,٣١٧,٥٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ٨٣,٣١٧,٥٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار واحد لكل سهم وهي مدرجة بالكامل في سوق عمان للأوراق المالية - الأردن.

من غايات الشركة استخراج الأملاح والمواد الكيماوية وإنشاء الصناعات المشتقة عن تلك الأملاح والمواد الكيماوية، ويحصر نشاط الشركة وشركاتها التابعة (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) حالياً في إنتاج البوتاس والملح وثنائي فوسفات الكالسيوم ونواتج البوتاسيوم وإنتاج الأملاح المختلطة والطين وبيعها في الأسواق المحلية والعالمية.

يقع المركز الرئيسي للمجموعة في عمان- الشميساني. ص.ب ١٤٧٠ عمان ١١١١٨ - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة من قبل لجنة التدقيق المنبثقة عن مجلس الإدارة في جلستها التي عقدت بتاريخ ٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٥.

(٢) معلومات السياسات المحاسبية الجوهرية

١-٢ أسس إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية للمحاسبة ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥.

٢-٢ أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة ابتداء من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى توقف هذه السيطرة. يتم توحيد موجودات ومطلوبات ومصاريف وإيرادات الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل من تاريخ سيطرة المجموعة على الشركات التابعة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

الهيكل التنظيمي للمجموعة

لدى المجموعة الشركات التابعة والمشاريع المشتركة التالية:

الشركات التابعة	صفة الشركة	طبيعة النشاط	رأس المال المدفوع (آلاف الأسهم)	نسبة الملكية %
شركة صناعات الأسمدة والكيماويات العربية (كيمابكو)	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	صناعة الأسمدة	٢٩,٠٠٠	١٠٠
شركة النميرة للأملح المختلطة والطين	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	صناعة منتجات البحر الميت وخدمات التعينة	٨٠٠	١٠٠
شركة البحر الميت للكيماويات والأسمدة	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	صناعة الأسمدة	٢٥٠	١٠٠
شركة إي بي سي للتجارة والخدمات اللوجستية - أوروبا إي جي	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	خدمات لوجستية وتجارية	١١٣	١٠٠
المشاريع المشتركة	صفة الشركة	طبيعة النشاط	رأس المال المدفوع (آلاف الأسهم)	نسبة الملكية %
شركة برومين	ذات مسؤولية محدودة (منطقة حرة خاصة)	استخراج البرومين	٣٠,٠٠٠	٥٠
شركة الموانئ الصناعية الأردنية	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	خدمات الميناء	١٤٠,٠٠٠	٥٠

تتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للمجموعة حقوق في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها ولديها القدرة على التأثير على هذه العوائد من خلال قدرتها على السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها. ويتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها فقط عند تحقق ما يلي:

- سيطرة المجموعة على الشركة المستثمر بها (الحقوق القائمة التي تمنح المجموعة القدرة على توجيه النشاطات ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر بها).
- تعرض المجموعة أو حقوقها للعوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها.
- القدرة على ممارسة السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها والتأثير على عوائدها.

عندما تمتلك المجموعة أقل من أغلبية حقوق التصويت أو ما شابهها في الشركة المستثمر فيها، تقوم المجموعة بأخذ جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات العلاقة بعين الاعتبار لتحديد فيما إذا كانت تمتلك سيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها ويتضمن ذلك:

- الترتيبات التعاقدية مع حملة حقوق تصويت الآخرين في الشركة المستثمر فيها.
- الحقوق الناتجة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- حقوق التصويت الحالية وحقوق التصويت المحتملة للمجموعة.

تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم فيما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركة المستثمر بها في حال وجود ظروف أو حقائق تدل على التغير في واحد أو أكثر من عناصر السيطرة الثلاثة.

يتم تحميل الأرباح والخسائر وكل بند من بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى على حقوق حملة الأسهم في الشركة الأم وحقوق غير المسيطرين، حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين. وإذا اقتضت الحاجة، يتم تعديل القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتماشى سياساتها المحاسبية مع السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة. يتم استبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين والإيرادات والمصروفات والأرباح والخسائر المتعلقة بالمعاملات فيما بين المجموعة والشركات التابعة.

التغيرات في حقوق الملكية

تعتبر المجموعة المعاملات مع الحقوق غير المسيطرة التي لا تؤدي إلى فقدان السيطرة على أنها معاملات مع مالكي حقوق الملكية في المجموعة. ينتج عن التغيير في حصص الملكية تعديل بين القيم الدفترية للحقوق المسيطرة وغير المسيطرة لتعكس حصصها النسبية في الشركة التابعة. يتم إثبات أي فرق بين مبلغ التعديل على حقوق الملكية غير المسيطرة وأي مقابل مدفوع أو مستلم في احتياطي منفصل ضمن حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمالكي مجموعة البوتاس العربية.

عندما تتوقف المجموعة عن التوحيد أو حساب حقوق الملكية لأحد الاستثمارات بسبب فقدان السيطرة أو السيطرة المشتركة أو التأثير الفعال، فإن أي حصة محتفظ بها في الشركة يعاد قياسها إلى قيمتها العادلة، مع الاعتراف بالتغيير في القيمة الدفترية في الربح أو الخسارة. تصبح هذه القيمة العادلة هي القيمة الدفترية الأولية لأغراض المحاسبة للحصة المحتفظ بها كشركة حليفة أو مشروع مشترك أو أصل مالي. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، فإن أي مبالغ معترف بها سابقاً في الدخل الشامل الآخر فيما يتعلق بتلك المنشأة يتم المحاسبة عنها كما لو أن المجموعة قد قامت باستبعاد الموجودات أو المطلوبات ذات الصلة مباشرة. يعني هذا أن المبالغ المعترف بها سابقاً في الدخل الشامل الآخر قد يتم إعادة تصنيفها إلى قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

إذا تم تخفيض حصة الملكية في مشروع مشترك أو شركة حليفة مع الاحتفاظ بالسيطرة المشتركة أو التأثير الفعال، يتم إعادة تصنيف الحصص من المبالغ المعترف بها سابقاً في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة إلى قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة حيثما كان ذلك مناسباً.

المساهمون اللذين لهم أثر جوهري على المجموعة

يبلغ رأس المال المصرح والمكتتب به للشركة ٨٣,٣١٧,٥٠٠ دينار أردني مقسم إلى ٨٣,٣١٧,٥٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار أردني للسهم الواحد.

يوضح الجدول التالي المساهمين اللذين لهم أثر جوهري على المجموعة:

نسبة المساهمة %	عدد الأسهم	
٢٨	٢٣,٢٩٤,٦١٤	شركة مان جيا للتطوير الصناعي
٢٦	٢١,٧٨٢,٤٣٧	شركة إدارة المساهمات الحكومية
٢٠	١٦,٦٣٣,٨٩٧	الشركة العربية للتأمين
١٠	٨,٦٧٩,٦٤١	المؤسسة العامة للضمان الاجتماعي

٣-٢ التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية والإفصاحات

(أ) المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة والتي صدرت وتم تطبيقها من قبل المجموعة في السنة المالية التي تبدأ في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٥:

تسري على الفترات السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد	المعايير والتعديلات والتفسيرات الجديدة
أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٥	تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢١ - عدم قابلية التبادل في آب ٢٠٢٣، قام مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية بتعديل معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢١ لإضافة متطلبات لمساعدة المنشآت على تحديد ما إذا كانت العملة قابلة للتحويل إلى عملة أخرى، وسعر الصرف الفوري الذي يجب استخدامه عندما لا تكون كذلك. قبل هذه التعديلات، حدد معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢١ سعر الصرف الذي يجب استخدامه عندما تكون قابلية التحويل غير قابلة للتحويل مؤقتاً، ولكن لم يحدد ما يجب فعله عندما لا يكون عدم قابلية التحويل مؤقتاً.

لم يكن لتطبيق المعيار أعلاه أي أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

(ب) المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة الصادرة وغير سارية المفعول بعد:

لم تطبق المجموعة مبكراً المعايير والتعديلات والتفسيرات الجديدة التالية التي قد تم إصدارها لكنها لم تدخل حيز التنفيذ حتى تاريخه:

المعايير والتعديلات والتفسيرات الجديدة	تسري على الفترات السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد
<p>تعديلات على تصنيفات وقياس الأدوات المالية – التعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ورقم (٧).</p> <p>بتاريخ ٣٠ أيار ٢٠٢٤، أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تعديلات على معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم ٩ ورقم ٧ فيما يتعلق بمجموعة من الاستفسارات من خلال الممارسات، وإضافة متطلبات جديدة ليس فقط للمؤسسات المالية وأيضاً للشركات.</p>	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦
<p>المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٨) فيما يتعلق بعرض وإفصاحات القوائم المالية.</p> <p>في ٩ نيسان ٢٠٢٤، أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية معياراً جديداً - المعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ١٨، "العرض والإفصاح في القوائم المالية" - استجابةً لمخاوف المستثمرين بشأن إمكانية المقارنة والشفافية في تقارير أداء الشركات. ستساعد المتطلبات الجديدة المقدمة في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ١٨ على تحقيق إمكانية المقارنة بين الأداء المالي للشركات المماثلة، لا سيما فيما يتعلق بكيفية تعريف "الربح أو الخسارة التشغيلية". إن الإفصاحات الجديدة المطلوبة لبعض مقاييس الأداء التي تحددها الإدارة ستعزز الشفافية أيضاً.</p> <p>هذا ويحل هذا المعيار الجديد محل معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١ فيما يتعلق بطريقة عرض وإفصاحات القوائم المالية مع التركيز على التحديثات على قائمة الدخل لتحقيق الأمور أعلاه.</p>	<p>الفترات السنوية التي تبدأ في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٧ (مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر)</p>
<p>معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ١٩، "الشركات التابعة التي لا تخضع للمساءلة العامة: الإفصاحات"</p> <p>يعمل هذا المعيار الجديد جنباً إلى جنب مع معايير المحاسبة الدولية الأخرى. تطبق الشركة التابعة المؤهلة المتطلبات الواردة في معايير المحاسبة الدولية الأخرى باستثناء متطلبات الإفصاح؛ وتطبق بدلاً من ذلك متطلبات الإفصاح المخفضة في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ١٩. توازن متطلبات الإفصاح المخفضة في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ١٩ بين احتياجات المعلومات لمستخدمي القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة المؤهلة وتوفير التكاليف للمعدن. إن معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ١٩ هو معيار طوعي للشركات التابعة المؤهلة.</p> <p>تعتبر الشركة التابعة مؤهلة إذا:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • ليس لديها مساءلة عامة؛ و • لديها شركة أم نهائية أو وسيطة تنتج قوائم مالية موحدة متاحة للاستخدام العام تتوافق مع معايير التقارير المالية الدولية للمحاسبة. 	<p>الفترات السنوية التي تبدأ في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٧</p>

لا زالت الإدارة في صدد تقييم أثر هذه التعديلات والمعايير الجديدة على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفي اعتقادها أنه لن يكون هنالك أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة عند تطبيقها.

ليس هناك معايير أخرى من معايير التقارير المالية الدولية للمحاسبة ذات الصلة أو تعديلات على المعايير المنشورة أو تفسيرات للجنة تفسير معايير التقارير المالية الدولية قد تم إصدارها، ولكن لم تدخل حيز التطبيق للمرة الأولى على السنة المالية للمجموعة التي بدأت في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٥ وكان يتوقع أن يكون لها تأثير جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للمجموعة.

(٣) التقديرات والأحكام المحاسبية الهامة

إن إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة يقتضي من الإدارة وضع أحكام وتقديرات وافتراسات تؤثر على تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية والمبالغ المدرجة للموجودات، والمطلوبات، والإيرادات، والمصاريف. وقد تختلف النتائج الفعلية عن التقديرات.

وفي سبيل إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة، فإن الأحكام الهامة التي أبدتها الإدارة في تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة والمصادر الرئيسية للتقديرات غير المؤكدة كانت هي نفس الأحكام والمصادر المطبقة في القوائم المالية الموحدة المدققة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤.

(٤) ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات

قامت المجموعة خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ بشراء ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات بكلفة ١٩,٩٣٥ ألف دينار (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤: ١٣,٤٠٨ ألف دينار).

بلغت قيمة الاستهلاك خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ مبلغ ٥٤,٥٠٦ ألف دينار (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤: ٤٩,٣٦٤ ألف دينار).

قامت المجموعة خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ باستحداث مشاريع تحت التنفيذ بكلفة ٦٤,٥٩٧ ألف دينار (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤: ٩٨,٩٢١ ألف دينار).

تظهر المشاريع تحت التنفيذ بالكلفة وتتضمن كلفة الإنشاءات والمعدات والمصروفات المباشرة.

لا يتم استهلاك المشاريع تحت التنفيذ والتي سوف يتم استخدامها من قبل المجموعة حتى تصبح جاهزة للاستخدام حيث يتم تحويلها الى الممتلكات والمنشآت والمعدات.

قامت المجموعة خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ بتحويل مشاريع تحت التنفيذ الى ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات بقيمة ٩٢,٩٥١ ألف دينار.

تدني القيمة في مشاريع تحت التنفيذ:

خلال عام ٢٠١٧ بدأت الشركة بتنفيذ مشروع السد (١٩) في شمال منطقة امتياز الشركة، وعند بدء عملية التعينة الأولية للمحلول الملحي في الملاحة الشمسية بناءً على تعليمات مهندس المشروع الذي قام بتصميم المشروع والإشراف على تنفيذه عن طريق ضخ المحلول إلى الملاحة الشمسية، اتخذ مهندس المشروع قراراً بوقف عملية التعينة بسبب رصد فقداناً كبيراً للمحلول الملحي من المنطقة المملوءة جزئياً. وما زالت الشركة تبحث في أي خيارات محتملة أمامها بشأن هذا المشروع، حيث أن لكن معالجة مشاكل التصميم الأصلي سوف تستدعي أعداد تصميم هندسي جديد ومع ما يتبع ذلك من كلف إضافية. وقد تم تسجيل مخصص مرحلي وبشكل مبدئي يبلغ (٦٣) مليون دينار لتدني قيمة الأصل. كما قامت الشركة بالسير بإجراءات التحكيم ضد مهندس المشروع وبحسب آلية فض النزاعات المنصوص عليها في العقد الموقع ما بين الشركة ومهندس المشروع.

تم احتساب التدني وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية للمحاسبة.

(٥) حقوق الانتفاع

(أ) حق الانتفاع من خط الغاز الطبيعي

أبرمت شركة البوتاس العربية بتاريخ ١٩ شباط ٢٠١٤ اتفاقاً يقضي بإنشاء خط غاز طبيعي، وذلك بهدف تزويد منشآت الشركة بالغاز الطبيعي كمصدر للوقود وتوليد الكهرباء. وقد ترتب على ذلك تحمل التزامات مقابل مشاريع رأسمالية بقيمة ١٥,٥٨٣ ألف دينار وبفائدة متناقصة بواقع سوفر لستة أشهر مضافاً إليها ٥٪ هامش فائدة سنوية، على أن يتم سداد الالتزام بموجب ٦٠ دفعة شهرية متساوية تبدأ بتاريخ ٣١ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧، وقد تم سداد آخر دفعة خلال العام ٢٠٢٢.

يتم احتساب الإطفاء بطريقة القسط الثابت لتوزيع الكلفة على كامل مدة حق الانتفاع، والبالغة ١٥ سنة. بلغت قيمة الإطفاء خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ مبلغ ٧٧٩ ألف دينار (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤: ٧٧٩ ألف دينار).

(ب) حق الانتفاع من الكهرباء من شركة الكهرباء الوطنية (NEPCO)

أبرمت شركة البوتاس العربية اتفاقية مع شركة الكهرباء الوطنية (NEPCO) خلال سنة ٢٠١٧ لتكون خيار محتمل لتتمكن من استخدام الكهرباء كمصدر طاقة بديل عن توربين الغاز في حال وجود أي خلل في محرك التوربين الغازي المستخدم حالياً. وبموجب الاتفاق المبرم، فإن شركة الكهرباء الوطنية ملزمة بجعل مولداتها الاحتياطية جاهزة للاستخدام الفوري من قبل شركة البوتاس العربية لمدة ٢٠ سنة مقابل دفعة مقدمة واحدة بمبلغ ٧,٤٢٠ ألف دينار أردني تم دفعها من دخول الاتفاقية حيز النفاذ في شهر كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، حيث سيتم إطفائها بطريقة القسط الثابت على فترة العقد. بلغت قيمة الإطفاء خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ مبلغ ٢٧٩ ألف دينار (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤: ٢٧٩ ألف دينار).

(٦) موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤
(ألف الدينانير) (غير مدققة)	(ألف الدينانير) (مدققة)
٢٠,١٨٢	٢٠,٢٨٩

موجودات مالية غير متوفر لها أسعار سوقية – سندات حكومية*

* يمثل هذا البند سندات مالية صادرة عن الحكومة الأردنية تستحق الدفع بتاريخ ٢٩ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦ وتحمل فائدة سنوية بمعدل ٦,١٢٥٪ تدفع أو تستحق الدفع كل ستة أشهر.

إن الموجودات المالية بالكلفة المطفأة غير مستحق تحصيلها وليست متدنية القيمة.

جميع الاستثمارات المحتفظ بها بالكلفة المطفأة مقومة بعملة الدولار الأمريكي. نتيجة لذلك وحيث أن سعر صرف الدينار الأردني ثابت مع الدولار الأمريكي ولا يوجد تعرض لمخاطر العملات الأجنبية. كما لا يوجد تعرض لمخاطر الأسعار حيث سيتم الاحتفاظ بالاستثمارات لتحصيل التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية.

بلغت قيمة الإطفاء الخاص بعلاوة إصدار هذه الموجودات خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ مبلغ ١٠٧ ألف دينار أردني (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤: ١٠١ ألف دينار أردني).

تم أخذ هذه الموجودات المالية بعين الاعتبار عند احتساب خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة، ولم يتم تسجيل أي خسائر حيث إن تأثيرها غير جوهري على هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

(٧) الاحتياطيات

احتياطي إجباري

إن المبالغ المتراكمة في هذا الحساب والبالغة ٥٠,٤٦٤ ألف دينار تمثل ١٠٪ من صافي دخل المجموعة قبل الضريبة وفقاً لقانون الشركات. لدى المجموعة خيار إيقاف هذه المخصصات عندما يصل رصيد هذا الاحتياطي إلى ٢٥٪ من رأس المال المصرح به للشركة. قررت إدارة المجموعة في عام ٢٠٠٥ إيقاف التخصيص للاحتياطي القانوني لتجاوزه النسبة المطلوبة. إن الاحتياطي القانوني غير قابل للتوزيع على المساهمين.

احتياطي اختياري

بناءً على المادة (١٨٧) من قانون الشركات، قررت الهيئة العامة للشركة، وبناءً على اقتراح مجلس إدارتها سنوياً خصم ما لا يزيد على (٢٠٪) من صافي دخلها لتلك السنة لحساب الاحتياطي الاختياري. يستخدم هذا الاحتياطي للأغراض التي يحددها مجلس إدارتها، وللهيئة العامة الحق لتوزيعها كلياً أو أي جزء منها أرباحاً على المساهمين إذا لم يتم استخدامها تلك الأغراض.

(٨) حصة المجموعة من أرباح الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة

يمثل هذا البند حصة المجموعة من أرباح الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة والتعديلات عليها:

طبيعة الاستثمار	٢٠٢٥	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤
	(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)
شركة برومين الأردن*	٢٥,٩٠٩	٢٣,٤٩٨
شركة الموانئ الصناعية الأردنية	١,٠٨١	٩١٦
شركة الأسمدة اليابانية الأردنية	٢,٠١٨	١,٩٤٦
الشركة الأردنية للاستثمار وتنمية الجنوب	١	٣١
	٢٩,٠٠٩	٢٦,٣٩١

* تنص اتفاقية الشراكة الموقعة مع شركة ألبامارل هولدنغ على أن حصة شركة البوتاس العربية في أرباح شركة برومين الأردن هي كما يلي:

- حصة ٤٠٪ من صافي الربح التشغيلي
- حصة ١٥٪ من صافي الربح التشغيلي لمبيعات مادة التترابروم TBBPA للكميات التي تفوق ٢٥,٠٠٠ طن متري.
- حصة ٥٠٪ من الخسائر الأخرى ومصاريف التمويل.

تقوم شركة برومين الأردن على تنفيذ مشروع توسع رئيسي لزيادة انتاجها وبكلفة اجمالية متوقعة تبلغ (٨١٣) مليون دولار أمريكي.

بلغت حصة المجموعة من توزيعات أرباح شركة الموانئ الصناعية الأردنية خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ ما قيمته ١,٠٠٠ ألف دينار وتم تقاصها من الرصيد المستحق لشركة الموانئ الصناعية الأردنية (ولم تقم شركة الموانئ الصناعية بدفع أي توزيعات أرباح خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤).

(٩) موجودات غير متداولة أخرى

يتضمن بند الموجودات غير المتداولة الأخرى ما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤
(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائير) (مدققة)
٢٧,٣٠٣	٣٠,٥٩٢
٣٩,٨٢٥	٣٩,٩٧٢
٦٧,١٢٨	٧٠,٥٦٤

سد وادي ابن حماد*
دفعات مقدمة للمقاولين

* أبرمت المجموعة اتفاقية مع سلطة وادي الأردن خلال العام ٢٠١٦ لتمويل بناء سد وادي ابن حماد مقابل تزويد شركة البوتاس بالمياه.

تم تعديل هذه الاتفاقية لاحقاً خلال الأعوام ٢٠١٩، ٢٠٢٠ حيث تم زيادة المبلغ المطلوب دفعه ليصل اجمالي التمويل ما قيمته ٥١,٥ مليون دينار على أن تقوم سلطة وادي الأردن بتزويد الشركة ما مجموعه ٥٦,٢٥ مليون متر مكعب من المياه لمدة ١٦ سنة ونصف بالسعر التفضيلي ٠,٣٥ دينار للمتر المكعب، وقد بدأت الإدارة بإطفاء هذه المبالغ على أساس كميات المياه التي تم استلامها بالفعل.

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

(١٠) نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك وودائع لأجل

(أ) النقد وما في حكمه

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	
(آلاف الدنانير) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدنانير) (مدققة)	
٥٤٨	٩٢٢	نقد في الصندوق
٣٢,٨٥٥	٢٣,٩٣١	نقد لدى البنوك
٥٠,٧٤٠	٤٠,١٣٠	ودائع قصيرة الأجل*
٨٤,١٤٣	٦٤,٩٨٣	النقد وما في حكمه

(ب) وودائع لأجل

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	
(آلاف الدنانير) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدنانير) (مدققة)	
٤٢٠,٤٧٢	٤٢٢,٦٦٣	ودائع قصيرة الأجل تستحق بعد أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر**
(٤,٩٧٦)	(٥,٢٩٤)	مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩)
٤١٥,٤٩٦	٤١٧,٣٦٩	

* يمثل هذا البند مبالغ مودعة لأجل بالدينار الأردني لدى البنوك المحلية بمعدل سعر فائدة سنوي يبلغ ٥,٧٪ خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤: ٦,٦٪) وتستحق خلال فترة تتراوح بين شهر وثلاثة أشهر.

** يمثل هذا البند مبالغ مودعة لأجل بالدينار الأردني لدى البنوك المحلية بمعدل سعر فائدة سنوي يتراوح من (٥,٤٪-٦٪) خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤: ٦,٤٪) وتستحق خلال فترة تتراوح بين أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر إلى ١٢ شهراً.

(١١) التزامات صندوق الوفاء والتعويض

يوضح الجدول التالي الحركة على الالتزامات المعترف بها في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	
(آلاف الدنانير) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدنانير) (مدققة)	
٥٨,٦٤٤	٥٦,٢١٤	الرصيد كما في أول الفترة/السنة
٢,٩٢٣	٤,٠٧٢	تكلفة الخدمة الحالية والسابقة
٢,٨٤١	٣,٨٤٨	قيمة الخصم
١,٦٦٥	١,٥٩١	خسائر اكتوارية ناتجة عن إعادة تقييم خطط منافع محددة
(٤,٦١١)	(٧,٠٨١)	المدفوع خلال الفترة/السنة
٦١,٤٦٢	٥٨,٦٤٤	الرصيد في آخر الفترة/السنة

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

إن تصنيف التزامات صندوق الوفاء والتعويض كالتالي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	
(آلاف الدينائر) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائر) (مدققة)	
٥٧,٤٠٠	٥٤,٢٥٣	غير متداولة
		التزامات صندوق الوفاء والتعويض
٤,٠٦٢	٤,٣٩١	متداولة
٦١,٤٦٢	٥٨,٦٤٤	التزامات صندوق الوفاء والتعويض
		المجموع

(١٢) أرصدة دائنة أخرى

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	
(آلاف الدينائر) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائر) (مدققة)	
١٥,٩٨١	٢٠,٩٢٦	التزام مستردات
٢٧,٩٧٥	٢٣,٤٨١	مصاريف مستحقة
٢,٦٨٨	٢,٨٤٩	مخصص تعويضات قضايا (إيضاح ١٥)
٢,٣٧٠	١,٩٢٨	توزيعات أرباح مستحقة الدفع
٤,٤٥٦	٣,٤٢٤	مستحقات مقاولين
٧,٦٤٢	٨,٢٨٣	أخرى
٦١,١١٢	٦٠,٨٩١	

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)							
المجموع الآلاف الدنانير	حذف وتعديلات الآلاف الدنانير	المجموع الآلاف الدنانير	شركة أي بي سي شركة البحر للبحر التجارية والخدمات للوجستية - أوروبا أي		شركة البحر للبحر التجارية والخدمات للوجستية - أوروبا أي		المجموع الآلاف الدنانير
			شركة أي بي سي شركة البحر للبحر التجارية والخدمات للوجستية - أوروبا أي	شركة البحر للبحر التجارية والخدمات للوجستية - أوروبا أي	شركة البحر للبحر التجارية والخدمات للوجستية - أوروبا أي	شركة البحر للبحر التجارية والخدمات للوجستية - أوروبا أي	
المجموع	حذف وتعديلات	المجموع	شركة أي بي سي	شركة البحر	شركة البحر	شركة البحر	المجموع
٥٣٤,٥٨٥	-	٥٣٤,٥٨٥	٢,٧٠٧	-	١,٩٥٦	٨٠٠,٠٤٩	٤٤٩,٨٧٣
-	(٣٨,٨٠٧)	٣٨,٨٠٧	-	-	١,١٢٣	-	٣٧,٦٨٤
٥٣٤,٥٨٥	(٣٨,٨٠٧)	٥٧٣,٣٩٢	٢,٧٠٧	-	٣,٠٧٩	٨٠٠,٠٤٩	٤٨٧,٥٥٧
٢٤٦,١٥٣	(٤,٥٣٥)	٢٥٠,٦٨٨	٣٢٥	-	١,١٢٢	٢٠,٧١٣	٢٢٨,٥٢٨
٢٩,٠٠٩	-	٢٩,٠٠٩	-	-	-	-	٢٩,٠٠٩
٥٩,٤٧٦	(٥٩)	٥٩,٥٣٥	-	-	٨٣	٢,٦٧٨	٥٦,٧٧٤
٨٤,٥٣٢	-	٨٤,٥٣٢	-	-	٨٨	١,١٤٤	٨٣,٣٠٠

كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

المجموع الآلاف الدنانير	حذف وتعديلات الآلاف الدنانير	المجموع الآلاف الدنانير	شركة أي بي سي شركة البحر للبحر التجارية والخدمات للوجستية - أوروبا أي		شركة البحر للبحر التجارية والخدمات للوجستية - أوروبا أي		المجموع الآلاف الدنانير
			شركة أي بي سي	شركة البحر	شركة البحر	شركة البحر	
المجموع	حذف وتعديلات	المجموع	شركة أي بي سي	شركة البحر	شركة البحر	شركة البحر	المجموع
٢,٠٤٣,٠٦٤	(٣٧,٠٧٨)	٢,٠٧٥,١٤٢	٩,٤٦١	٤١٩	٦,٧١٥	١٢٢,٠٦٩	١,٩٣٦,٤٧٨
٢٢٩,٣٩٤	(٢٤,٥٤٥)	٢٥٣,٨٣٩	٩,٣٠٦	٥٦٦	٧,٠١٨	٢٧,٣٩٣	٢٠٩,٥٥٦
٢٨٢,٢٥٠	-	٢٨٢,٢٥٠	-	-	-	-	٢٨٢,٢٥٠

مجموع الموجودات
مجموع المطلوبات
الاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة
والمشاريع المشتركة

شركة البورتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أبريل ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

النتيجة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أبريل ٢٠٢٤ (غير مدققة)						
شركة البحر الميت للكيمياء والأسمدة						
المجموع	حذف وتعديلات	المجموع	المخصصة	النفرة	كيلو	البورتاس
ألاف الدنانير	ألاف الدنانير	ألاف الدنانير	ألاف الدنانير	ألاف الدنانير	ألاف الدنانير	ألاف الدنانير
١٨٣,٨٨٦	-	١٨٣,٨٨٦	-	٢٩٩	٣٣,١٢٣	١٥٠,٤٦٤
-	(٦,٨٩٨)	٦,٨٩٨	-	٣٥٠	-	٦,٥٤٨
١٨٣,٨٨٦	(٦,٨٩٨)	١٩٠,٧٨٤	-	٦٤٩	٣٣,١٢٣	١٥٧,٠١٢
٧٧,٤٠٩	١,٠٦٨	٧٦,٣٤١	-	١٦٠	٧,٧٤٩	٦٨,٤٣٢
٩,٠٦٥	-	٩,٠٦٥	-	-	-	٩,٠٦٥
١٨,٣٨٨	(١٩)	١٨,٤٠٧	-	٣٠	٥٤١	١٧,٨٣٦
٤٨,٥١٠	-	٤٨,٥١٠	-	٥٨	١١٠	٤٨,٣٤٢

حصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال
الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة
استهلاكات واطفاءات
الإفلاق الرأسمالي:
الممتلكات والمنشآت والمعدات
والمشاريع تحت التنفيذ

شركة البورتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

للمسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤ (غير مدققة)									
المجموع	حذف وتعديلات	المجموع	شركة البحر الميت للكيماويات والأسمدة		النفيرة	كيمياكو	البورتاس		
			المجموع	الأف					
الأف	الأف	الأف	الأف	الأف	الأف	الأف	الأف	الأف	الأف
٥٠٩,٣٧٩	-	٥٠٩,٣٧٩	٢٠,٧٠٧	-	٩٧٠	٧٨,٣٩٦	٤٣٠,١٣	المبيعات لأطراف خارجية	
-	(٢٠,٧٠٧)	٢٠,٧٠٧	-	-	٩٣١	-	١٩,٧٧٦	مبيعات داخل القطاعات	
٥٠٩,٣٧٩	(٢٠,٧٠٧)	٥٣٠,٠٨٦	-	-	١,٩٠١	٧٨,٣٩٦	٤٤٩,٧٨٩	صافي المبيعات	
٢٢٤,٣٥٨	٥٨١	٢٢٣,٧٧٧	-	-	٤٢٦	١٨,٠٨٥	٢٠٥,٢٦٦	إجمالي ربح القطاعات	
٢٦,٣٩١	-	٢٦,٣٩١	-	-	-	-	٢٦,٣٩١	حصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال	
٥٤,٢٦٧	(٥٩)	٥٤,٣٢٦	-	-	٩٠	٢,٦٥٢	٥١,٥٨٤	الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة	
١١٢,٣٢٩	-	١١٢,٣٢٩	١١٤	١٨٢	٤٤٨	١١١,٥٨٥		استهلاكات وطاقات	
								الإنفاق الرأسمالي	
								المساكنات والمنشآت والمعدات	
								والمشاريع تحت التنفيذ	
كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ (مدققة)									
المجموع	حذف وتعديلات	المجموع	شركة أي بي شركة البحر الميت للتجارة والخدمات اللوجستية - أوروبا أي جي		النفيرة	كيمياكو	البورتاس		
			المجموع	الأف					
الأف	الأف	الأف	الأف	الأف	الأف	الأف	الأف	الأف	الأف
٢,٠١١,٨٠١	(١٦,٩٦٤)	٢,٠٢٨,٧٦٥	١١٤	٤١٩	٥,٥٤٠	١١٢,٨٢٧	١,٩٠٩,٨٦٥	مجموع الموجودات	
٢٢٣,٥١٩	(١٢,٧٧٢)	٢٣٦,٢٩١	-	٢٦١	٦,٣٤٥	٢١,٦٤٥	٢٠٨,٠٤٠	مجموع المطلوبات	
٢٥٤,٢٤١	-	٢٥٤,٢٤١	-	-	-	-	٢٥٤,٢٤١	الاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة	

شركة البورتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

توزيع الموجودات حسب المناطق الجغرافية

إن جميع موجودات المجموعة تتركز داخل المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

تستمد المجموعة إيراداتها من خلال نقل السيطرة للبضائع من خلال وحدات توليد النقد الرئيسية التالية:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥					
	شركة أي تي سي للتجارة والخدمات اللوجستية-أوروبا أي جي	أملح	بيع تيرات البورتاسيوم ودي كالسيوم فوسفات	بيع البورتاس	
المجموع	إيرادات من عمليات الشحن	مختلفة وطنين	مختلفة وطنين	مختلفة وطنين	
(الآلاف الدنانير)	(الآلاف الدنانير)	(الآلاف الدنانير)	(الآلاف الدنانير)	(الآلاف الدنانير)	
٤٩٦,١٣٤	-	٢,٧٠٧	١,٩٥٦	٧٥,٨٤٢	٤١٥,١٢٩
٣٨,٤٥١	٣٨,٤٥١	-	-	-	-
٥٣٤,٥٨٥	٣٨,٤٥١	٢,٧٠٧	١,٩٥٦	٧٥,٨٤٢	٤١٥,١٢٩
					الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء
					توقّيت الإيرادات - في وقت معين
					توقّيت الإيرادات - مع مرور الوقت
					المجموع

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤					
	إيرادات من عمليات الشحن	أملح	بيع تيرات البورتاسيوم ودي كالسيوم فوسفات	بيع البورتاس	
المجموع	(الآلاف الدنانير)	مختلفة وطنين	(الآلاف الدنانير)	(الآلاف الدنانير)	
(الآلاف الدنانير)	(الآلاف الدنانير)	(الآلاف الدنانير)	(الآلاف الدنانير)	(الآلاف الدنانير)	
٤٦٠,٢٣٤	-	٩٧٠	٧٢,٩٥٠	٣٨٦,٣١٤	الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء
٤٩,١٤٥	٤٩,١٤٥	-	-	-	توقّيت الإيرادات - في وقت معين
٥٠٩,٣٧٩	٤٩,١٤٥	٩٧٠	٧٢,٩٥٠	٣٨٦,٣١٤	توقّيت الإيرادات - مع مرور الوقت
					المجموع

(١٤) ضريبة الدخل

تم احتساب ضريبة الدخل المستحقة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ و ٢٠٢٤ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ وتعديلاته اللاحقة.

١ شركة البوتاس العربية

قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة السجلات والمبيعات لشركة البوتاس العربية للسنوات ٢٠١٧ و ٢٠١٨ وتم الحصول على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات لتلك السنوات. أما بخصوص الأعوام ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٢ فقد تم تقديم الإقرارات الضريبية لدائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات، وتم تدقيقها من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات والذي نتج عنه قرار بوجود فروقات مساهمة وطنية ناتجة عن اختلاف طريقة حساب المساهمة الوطنية عن الأرباح الموزعة عن حصصها بالشركات الحليفة والتابعة. تم تقدير تلك المبالغ من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمبلغ ١١,٦ مليون دينار أردني لغاية العام ٢٠٢٢. قامت الإدارة بتقديم اعتراض على هذا التقدير ضمن المدة القانونية حيث قامت لجنة الاعتراض في دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات برد الاعتراض وتثبيت قرار المقدّر الأولي. قامت الشركة بتسجيل دعوى لدى محكمة البداية الضريبية وتم قبول الدعوى شكلاً. وبإي الشركة ومستشارها القانوني والضريبي فإن موقفها جيد ولا داعي لأخذ مخصصات ضريبية مقابل هذه الفروقات المقدرة بالوقت الحالي.

أما فيما يخص الأعوام ٢٠٢٣ و ٢٠٢٤ فقد تم تقديم الإقرار الضريبي ولم يتم تدقيقه حتى تاريخ إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

أمانات الضريبة العامة على المبيعات

يتضمن بند أرصدة مدينة أخرى مبلغ ٤١,٨ مليون دينار أردني (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤: ٣٦,٩ مليون دينار أردني) والذي يمثل رصيد أمانات الضريبة العامة على المبيعات التي قامت الشركة بدفعها على مدى السنوات الماضية. وهذه المبالغ مستردة بموجب أحكام قانون الضريبة العامة على المبيعات.

٢ شركة النيمرة للأملح المختلطة والطين

قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة السجلات والمبيعات لشركة النيمرة لغاية سنة ٢٠١٩ وتم الحصول على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات. أما بخصوص الأعوام ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٢ و ٢٠٢٣ و ٢٠٢٤ فقد تم تقديم الإقرارات الضريبية لدائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات، إلا أنه لم يتم مراجعتها من قبل الدائرة حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المرحلية المالية الموحدة المختصرة. هذا وقامت الشركة بتسجيل موجودات ضريبة مؤجلة بناءً على الخسائر المقبولة ضريبياً.

٣ شركة صناعات الأسمدة والكيماويات العربية (كيمابكو)

تم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ و ٢٠٢٤ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤ وتعديلاته اللاحقة.

أصبح قانون البيئة الاستثمارية رقم ٢١ لسنة ٢٠٢٢ ساري المفعول اعتباراً من ١٤ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ وفقاً للفقرة (أ) من المادة (٣١)؛ فإن الربح المتحقق من تصدير السلع خارج المملكة للمؤسسة المسجلة التي تمارس نشاطاً اقتصادياً في المنطقة الحرة لم يعد معنياً من ضريبة الدخل بخلاف ما كان منصوصاً عليه في المادة ١٤ من قانون الاستثمار رقم (٣٠) لسنة ٢٠١٤. وبموجب هذا القانون فإن نسبة الضريبة القانونية على الشركة هي ٢٠٪ و ١٪ ضريبة المساهمة الوطنية من الربح الناتج من المبيعات وعلى الفوائد الدائنة.

تم فتح ملف ضريبي جديد باسم شركة صناعات الأسمدة والكيماويات العربية/ كيمابكو تحت رقم ضريبي جديد في سلطة منطقة العقبة الاقتصادية الخاصة. وبذلك، تم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للنصف الثاني من السنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ وفقاً لقانون منطقة العقبة الاقتصادية الخاصة بتاريخ ٣ تموز ٢٠٢٤ وتعديلاته رقم ٣٢ لسنة ٢٠٠٠ وبموجب هذا القانون فإن نسبة الضريبة القانونية على الشركة هي ٥٪ و ١٪ ضريبة المساهمة الوطنية.

قامت الشركة بتقديم إقرارات ضريبة الدخل ضمن المدة القانونية للأعوام ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٢ وتم تدقيقها من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حيث صدر قرار بوجود فروقات ضريبية ناتجة عن إخضاع الدخل المتحقق من مبيعات التصدير للنسب الضريبية المقررة بمجموع قيمة ٩,٦١٠,٧٥٢ دينار للسنوات ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٢. قامت الشركة بتقديم لائحة اعتراض لدى دائرة ضريبة الدخل للسنوات ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٢ ضمن المدة القانونية. أما لسنة ٢٠١٩، فهي منظورة الآن في المحكمة ولم يصدر أي قرار نهائي حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة. تعتقد الإدارة ومستشارها الضريبي إن الدخل الناشئ عن مبيعات التصدير غير خاضع لضريبة الدخل بموجب ما تم النص عليه في الفقرة (ب) من المادة (٧٨) من قانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لعام ٢٠١٤ والفقرة (أ) من المادة (١٤) من قانون الاستثمار رقم (٣٠) لعام ٢٠١٤.

بناءً على ما سبق، تعتقد إدارة الشركة ومستشارها الضريبي أن مخصص ضريبة الدخل كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ كاف لمواجهة الالتزامات الضريبية المفروضة على الشركة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥.

(١٥) التزامات محتملة

لدى المجموعة بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة التزامات محتملة مقابل كفالات بنكية وأخرى ناشئة عن نشاط الشركة الاعتيادي، والتي لا يتوقع أن ينتج عنها التزامات مادية وتتكون مما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤
(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائير) (مدققة)
١٠,٤٢٦	١٢,٧٨٦
٣٨,١٦٨	٤٧,٤٦٧
١٨٦,٦٣٤	٢٢٨,١٦٩

كفالات

اعتمادات مستندية

الالتزامات الرأسمالية غير مدفوعة على مشاريع قيد التنفيذ

القضايا القانونية:

يوجد العديد من القضايا المقامة ضد المجموعة من قبل عدد من الموظفين بالإضافة إلى قضايا أخرى تتعلق بالنشاط التجاري للمجموعة. إن معظم القضايا الخاصة بمطالبات الموظفين متعلقة بمطالبات تأمين ناتجة عن عجز، بالإضافة إلى الدعاوى القضائية الأخرى المرفوعة ضد المجموعة في سياق الأعمال العادية. تقدر المجموعة إجمالي مبالغ هذه المطالبات بمبلغ ٢,٦٨٨ ألف دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤: ٢,٨٤٩ ألف دينار) والتي تم أخذ مخصص لها من قبل الإدارة بناءً على رأي المستشار القانوني كما هو موضح في (إيضاح ١٢).

بناءً على تقييم المجموعة ومستشاريها القانونيين، ترى الإدارة أنه لن يتم تكبد أي خسائر مادية إضافية فيما يتعلق بالمطالبات التي تتجاوز المخصصات التي تم تكوينها في هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥، ظهرت الشركة كمدعى عليها في إجراء قضائي بمبلغ ٣٣,٤٦٩ ألف دينار أردني فيما يتعلق بدعوى قانونية ومطالبة من قبل أحد المقاولين. لم يتم تكوين مخصص لها في القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة حيث إن إدارة الشركة ومستشارها القانوني يعتقدون أنه من غير المرجح أن تنشأ خسائر جوهرية. ولم يصدر حكم قضائي نهائي في القضية من المحاكم الأردنية والدولية حتى تاريخ إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

(١٦) الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في		لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في	
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥
(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)
١٥٣,٠٢٢	١٢٦,٦١٨	٥٤,٥٨٤	٦٤,١٠٢
٨٣,٣١٨	٨٣,٣١٨	٨٣,٣١٨	٨٣,٣١٨
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار
١/٨٣٧	١/٥٢٠	٠/٦٥٥	٠/٧٦٩

ربح الفترة

المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم

الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

إن الحصة الأساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة مساوية للحصة المخفضة حيث لم تقم المجموعة بإصدار أية أدوات مالية مخفضة تؤثر على الحصة الأساسية للسهم.

(١٧) توزيعات أرباح

٢٠٢٥

أقرت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٦ نيسان ٢٠٢٥، توزيع أرباح على مساهمي الشركة بنسبة بلغت ١٢٠٪ من رأس مال الشركة المكتتب به، والتي بلغت ٩٩,٩٨١ ألف دينار.

٢٠٢٤

أقرت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٩ نيسان ٢٠٢٤، توزيع أرباح على مساهمي الشركة بنسبة بلغت ١٣٠٪ من رأس مال الشركة المكتتب به، والتي بلغت ١٠٨,٣١٣ ألف دينار.

ARAB POTASH COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

30 SEPTEMBER 2025

ARAB POTASH COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

30 SEPTEMBER 2025

	<u>PAGE</u>
REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	1
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	2 - 3
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME	4
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	5
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	6
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	7 - 8
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	9 - 28



**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ARAB POTASH COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

Introduction

We reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Arab Potash Company - Public Shareholding Company (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together the "Group") as at 30 September 2025, and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of income and the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2025, and the interim condensed consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the nine-month period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 (Interim Financial Reporting). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.


Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

For and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers "Jordan"


Omar Jamal Kalanji
License No (1015)

Amman – Jordan
30 October 2025



ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 September 2025 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	30 September 2025 JD "000" (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 JD "000" (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4	826,774	859,930
Access rights	5	11,464	12,522
Right of use asset		1,462	1,978
Investment in associates	8	11,673	9,654
Investment in joint ventures	8	270,577	244,587
Financial assets at amortized cost	6	20,182	20,289
Deferred tax assets		43,496	22,816
Employees' housing loans		14,603	14,433
Other non-current assets	9	67,128	70,564
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		760	760
		<u>1,268,119</u>	<u>1,257,533</u>
Current assets			
Finished goods inventory		25,343	32,308
Consumable inventory		53,577	54,626
Employees' housing loans		2,684	2,696
Accounts receivable		126,927	100,325
Other current assets		66,775	81,961
Time deposits with original maturities more than three months	10	415,496	417,369
Cash and cash equivalents	10	84,143	64,983
		<u>774,945</u>	<u>754,268</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>2,043,064</u>	<u>2,011,801</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Paid in share capital		83,318	83,318
Statutory reserve	7	50,464	50,464
Voluntary reserve	7	80,699	80,699
Fair value reserve		103	103
Re-measurement of post-employment benefit obligations		(14,623)	(13,474)
Retained earnings		<u>1,613,809</u>	<u>1,587,172</u>
NET SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		<u>1,813,770</u>	<u>1,788,282</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 17 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

	Notes	30 September 2025 JD "000" (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 JD "000" (Audited)
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities		780	1,713
Death and compensation fund obligations	11	57,400	54,253
Other non-current liabilities		22,819	21,702
		<u>80,999</u>	<u>77,668</u>
Current liabilities			
Lease liabilities		1,041	1,041
Death and compensation fund obligations	11	4,062	4,391
Mining fees to the Government of Jordan		21,314	4,266
Trade payables		16,093	24,502
Other current liabilities	12	61,112	60,891
Income tax provision	14	44,673	50,760
		<u>148,295</u>	<u>145,851</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>229,294</u>	<u>223,519</u>
TOTAL NET SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>2,043,064</u>	<u>2,011,801</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 17 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	For the three-month period ended 30 September		For the nine-month period ended 30 September	
		2025	2024	2025	2024
		JD "000" (Unaudited)	JD "000" (Unaudited)	JD "000" (Unaudited)	JD "000" (Unaudited)
Revenue from contracts with customers	13	203,818	183,886	534,585	509,379
Cost of sales		(102,757)	(106,477)	(288,432)	(285,021)
Gross profit		<u>101,061</u>	<u>77,409</u>	<u>246,153</u>	<u>224,358</u>
Administrative expenses		(4,497)	(3,619)	(13,102)	(10,893)
Selling and distribution expenses		(5,626)	(5,663)	(15,980)	(15,817)
Corporate social responsibility expenses		(8,768)	(552)	(12,859)	(4,726)
(Provision) Reversal of impairment loss on financial assets		(610)	-	318	1,001
Impairment on Project in Progress	4	-	-	(63,150)	-
Potash mining fees	1	(12,333)	(9,671)	(21,314)	(28,931)
Operating profit		<u>69,227</u>	<u>57,904</u>	<u>120,066</u>	<u>164,992</u>
Finance income		6,321	8,089	20,606	25,552
Finance costs		(1,172)	(1,158)	(3,685)	(3,720)
Other income (losses), net		<u>336</u>	<u>(47)</u>	<u>3,269</u>	<u>(898)</u>
Profit before the Group's share of profit from associates and joint ventures and income taxes		<u>74,712</u>	<u>64,788</u>	<u>140,256</u>	<u>185,926</u>
Group's share of profit from associates and joint ventures	8	<u>12,113</u>	<u>9,065</u>	<u>29,009</u>	<u>26,391</u>
Profit before income tax		<u>86,825</u>	<u>73,853</u>	<u>169,265</u>	<u>212,317</u>
Income tax expense	14	(22,723)	(19,269)	(42,647)	(59,295)
Profit for the period		<u>64,102</u>	<u>54,584</u>	<u>126,618</u>	<u>153,022</u>
		<u>Fills/ JD</u>	<u>Fills/ JD</u>	<u>Fills/ JD</u>	<u>Fills/ JD</u>
Earnings per share					
Basic and diluted earnings per share for the period	16	<u>0.769</u>	<u>0.655</u>	<u>1.520</u>	<u>1.837</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 17 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

	For the three-month period ended 30 September		For the nine-month period ended 30 September	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	JD "000" (Unaudited)	JD "000" (Unaudited)	JD "000" (Unaudited)	JD "000" (Unaudited)
Profit for the period	64,102	54,584	126,618	153,022
Add: other comprehensive income				
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>				
Actuarial losses from re-measurement of post-employment benefit obligations	-	-	(1,665)	(609)
Income tax relating to these items	-	-	516	189
Total comprehensive income for the period	64,102	54,584	125,469	152,602

The attached notes from 1 to 17 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE NINE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

	Paid in share capital JD "000"	Statutory reserve JD "000"	Voluntary reserve JD "000"	Fair value reserve JD "000"	Re-measurement of post- employment benefit obligations JD "000"	Retained earnings JD "000"	Net shareholders' equity JD "000"
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)							
Balance at 1 January 2025	83,318	50,464	80,699	103	(13,474)	1,587,172	1,788,282
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	126,618	126,618
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,149)	-	(1,149)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,149)	126,618	125,469
Dividends distribution (Note 17)	-	-	-	-	-	(99,981)	(99,981)
Balance at 30 September 2025	83,318	50,464	80,699	103	(14,623)	1,613,809	1,813,770
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2024 (unaudited)							
Balance at 1 January 2024	83,318	50,464	80,699	144	(11,768)	1,511,495	1,714,352
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	153,022	153,022
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(420)	-	(420)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(420)	153,022	152,602
Dividends distribution (Note 17)	-	-	-	-	-	(108,313)	(108,313)
Balance at 30 September 2024	83,318	50,464	80,699	144	(12,188)	1,556,204	1,758,641

The attached notes from 1 to 17 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	For the nine-month period ended 30 September	
		2025	2024
		JD "000" (Unaudited)	JD "000" (Unaudited)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the period before income tax		169,265	212,317
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		54,506	49,364
Depreciation right of use asset		516	517
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		32	-
Amortisation		4,454	4,386
Finance income		(20,606)	(25,552)
Finance cost		3,685	3,720
Reversal of impairment loss on financial assets		(318)	(1,001)
Impairment on Project in Progress	4	63,150	-
Group's share of profit from associates and joint ventures	8	(29,009)	(26,391)
Potash mining fees		21,314	28,931
Provision for slow moving spare parts and consumable inventory		1,749	399
(Reversal) provision death and compensation provision		(232)	-
Reversal of provision for employees' unpaid leaves		(257)	(310)
(Reversal) provision against Legal cases compensation		(162)	807
Death and compensation fund obligations provision	11	2,923	6,113
Working capital changes:			
Finished goods inventory		6,965	3,045
Consumable inventory		(700)	(3,711)
Accounts receivable		(26,602)	32,955
Other current assets		8,895	4,705
Trade payables		(8,409)	493
Other current liabilities		1,548	(2,983)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities before income tax, mining fees and death and compensation fund obligations paid		252,707	287,804
Income tax paid		(68,897)	(96,970)
Potash mining fees paid		(4,266)	(28,599)
Death and compensation fund obligations paid	11	(4,611)	(6,082)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities		174,933	156,153

The attached notes from 1 to 17 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE AND NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

	Notes	For the nine-month period ended 30 September	
		2025 JD "000" (Unaudited)	2024 JD "000" (Unaudited)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	4	(84,532)	(112,329)
Dividends received from associates and joint ventures		1,000	25,818
Granted employees' housing loans		(2,339)	(2,682)
Proceeds from employees' housing loans		2,181	2,300
Short-term deposits with original maturities of more than 3 months and less than a year month		2,191	(5,509)
Finance income received		27,044	25,758
Net cash flows generated from investing activities		(54,455)	(66,644)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Finance cost paid		(737)	(3,568)
Lease liability paid payment		(1,041)	(893)
Dividends paid to shareholders		(99,540)	(108,202)
Cash flows used in financing activities		(101,318)	(112,663)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		19,160	(23,154)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		64,983	96,815
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September	10	84,143	73,661

The attached notes 1 to 17 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION

Arab Potash Company "APC", the "Company", is a public shareholding company that was founded and registered on 7 July 1956 in Amman – Jordan. During 1958, the Company was granted a concession from the Government of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan to exploit the minerals and salts of the Dead Sea brine. The concession expires after 100 years from the grant date, after which, the Company's factories and installations become the property of the Government of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan. Based on the agreement, the Company will not be responsible for any decommissioning costs. The concession agreement was amended during 2003 in accordance with the Temporary Law Number (55) of 2003, whereby amendments included the annual rent fees for lands within the concession area, the concession area borders, and the exclusive rights given to the Company. On 11 May 2010, the Government of Jordan and APC agreed to amend the lease fee of the concession land in Ghour Al Safi site to JD 1.5 million per annum; and the lease fee shall be increased annually in accordance with the Consumer Price Index to become JD 2.1 million as at 30 September 2025.

Under the terms of the concession, the Government of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan is entitled to a royalty of JD 8 for each ton of potassium chloride, ("Potash") exported by the Company. On 12 February 2008 the Council of Ministers resolved to increase the royalty fees to JD 15 for each ton mined, effective 17 March 2008. On 5 August 2008, the Council of Ministers resolved to increase the royalty fees to JD 125 for each ton mined, effective 16 September 2008 with maximum royalty payable limited to 25% of the Company's net profit after tax for the year excluding the Company's share in the results of its subsidiaries and associates and joint projects.

The Company calculated the potash mining fees for the nine-month period ended on 30 September 2025 and 2024 at 25% of the net profits of the Arab Potash Company after tax and before the Company's share of the results of the subsidiaries and affiliates' businesses and joint projects, and it was presented in a separate line item in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income.

The authorized and paid in share capital is JD 83,317,500 distributed into 83,317,500 shares with a par value of JD 1 per share, that are all listed in Amman stock exchange market- Jordan.

The Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") produce and market Potash, Salt, Potassium Nitrates, Di-Calcium Phosphate, mixed salts and mud in the local and international markets.

The registered address of the Company is P. O. Box 1470 Amman 11118, the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the audit committee on 28 October 2025.

(2) MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

2-1 Basis of Preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2025 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) (Interim Financial Reporting).

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars, which is the functional currency of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2024. In addition, results for the nine -month period ended 30 September 2025 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2025.

2-2 Basis of Consolidation

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, expenses and income of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of income from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Group Structure

The Company has the following subsidiaries and joint ventures:

<u>Subsidiary name</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Nature of business</u>	<u>Paid in capital</u> <u>'000</u>	<u>Percentage of ownership</u> <u>%</u>
Arab Fertilizers and Chemicals Industries (KEMAPCO)	Limited Liability	Fertilizer production	29,000	100
Numeira Mixed Salts and Mud Company	Limited Liability	Dead sea Mud products and packaging services	800	100
Dead Sea for Chemicals & Fertilizers	Limited Liability	Fertilizer production	250	100
APC Trading and Logistics-Europe AG	Limited Liability	Trading and logistic services	113	100

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As At 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

Joint ventures	Type	Nature of business	Paid in capital '000	Percentage of ownership %
Jordan Bromine Company	Limited Liability (Special Free Zone)	Extraction of Bromine	30,000	50
Jordan Industrial Ports Company	Limited Liability	Industrial Port for handling services	140,000	50

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flow relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Changes in ownership interests

The Group treats transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in a loss of control as transactions with equity owners of the Group. A change in ownership interest results in an adjustment between the carrying amounts of the controlling and non-controlling interests to reflect their relative interests in the subsidiary. Any difference between the amount of the adjustment to non-controlling interests and any consideration paid or received is recognized in a separate reserve within equity attributable to owners of Arab Potash Group.

When the Group ceases to consolidate or equity account for an investment because of a loss of control, joint control or significant influence, any retained interest in the entity is remeasured to its fair value, with the change in carrying amount recognized in profit or loss. This fair value becomes the initial carrying amount for the purposes of subsequently accounting for the retained interest as an associate, joint venture or financial asset. In addition, any amounts previously recognized in other comprehensive income in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. This may mean that amounts previously recognized in other comprehensive income are reclassified to interim condensed consolidated statement of income.

If the ownership interest in a joint venture or an associate is reduced but joint control or significant influence is retained, only a proportionate share of the amounts previously recognized in other comprehensive income are reclassified to interim condensed consolidated statement of income.

Shareholders with significant influence over the Group

The authorized and paid-in capital of the company is JD 83,317,500 divided into 83,317,500 shares with a par value of JD 1 per share.

The following table shows the shareholders with significant impact on the Group:

	Number of shares	Ownership %
Man Jia Industrial Development Limited	23,294,614	28
Governmental Investments Management Company	21,782,437	26
Arab Mining Company	16,633,897	20
Social Security Corporation	8,679,641	10

2-3 Changes in Accounting Policies

- (a) **New and amended standards and interpretations issued and adopted by the Group in the financial year beginning on 1 January 2025:**

Key requirements	Effect date
Amendment to IAS 21 – Lack of Exchangeability: An entity is impacted by the amendments when it has a transaction or an operation in a foreign currency that is not exchangeable into another currency at a measurement date for a specified purpose. A currency is exchangeable when there is an ability to obtain the other currency (with a normal administrative delay), and the transaction would take place through a market or exchange mechanism that creates enforceable rights and obligations.	1 January 2025

The implementation of the above standard did not have a material impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

(b) New standards issued and not yet applicable or early adopted by the Company for periods starting on or after 1 January 2025:

Key requirements	Effect date
<p>Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments – Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7:</p> <p>On 30 May 2024, the IASB issued targeted amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures to respond to recent questions arising in practice, and to include new requirements not only for financial institutions but also for corporate entities.</p>	1 January 2026
<p>IFRS 18, ‘Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements’:</p> <p>On 9 April 2024, the IASB issued a new standard – IFRS 18, ‘Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements’ – in response to investors’ concerns about the comparability and transparency of entities’ performance reporting. The new requirements introduced in IFRS 18 will help to achieve comparability of the financial performance of similar entities, especially related to how ‘operating profit or loss’ is defined. The new disclosures required for some management-defined performance measures will also enhance transparency.</p> <p>This new standard replaces the previous IAS 1 and is specific on matters related to presentation and disclosure in financial statements, with a focus on updates to the statement of profit or loss to meet the matters mentioned above.</p>	1 January 2027 (early adoption is permitted)
<p>IFRS 19, ‘Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures’:</p> <p>This new standard works alongside other IFRS Accounting Standards. An eligible subsidiary applies the requirements in other IFRS Accounting Standards except for the disclosure requirements; and it applies instead the reduced disclosure requirements in IFRS 19. IFRS 19’s reduced disclosure requirements balance the information needs of the users of eligible subsidiaries’ financial statements with cost savings for preparers. IFRS 19 is a voluntary standard for eligible subsidiaries.</p> <p>A subsidiary is eligible if:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • it does not have public accountability; and • it has an ultimate or intermediate parent that produces consolidated financial statements available for public use that comply with IFRS Accounting Standards 	1 January 2027

The management is still in the process of evaluating the impact of these new amendments and standards on the Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements, and it believes that there will be no significant impact upon implementation.

There are no other standards that are not yet effective and that would be expected to have a material impact on the Group in the current year starting 1 January 2025 or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

(3) KEY ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from the estimates.

In preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, significant judgments made by the management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were applied to the Group's audited consolidated financial statements as at the year ended 31 December 2024.

(4) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment with a cost of JD 19,935 thousand (30 September 2024: JD 13,408 thousand).

Total depreciation expense during the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025 amounted to JD 54,506 thousand (30 September 2024: JD 49,364 thousand).

During the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025, the Group initiated new/additional projects in progress at a cost of JD 64,597 thousand (30 September 2024: JD 98,921 thousand).

Projects in progress are shown at cost and include the cost of construction, equipment, and direct expenses.

Projects in progress that are to be used by the Group are not depreciated until they are ready for intended use and they are transferred to property, plant and equipment.

During the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025, the Group capitalized projects in progress amounting to JD 92,951 thousand.

Impairment on Project in Progress:

In 2017, the Company initiated the execution of the Dike 19 project in the northern part of the concession area. Based on the instructions of the project engineer, who designed and supervised the project's execution, the initial impoundment was started. However, the project engineer decided to halt the impoundment operations after detecting a significant loss of brine from the partially filled area.

The Company is currently exploring potential options for this project while noting that resolving the original design issues will require developing a new engineering design, which will incur additional costs. Consequently, an initial provisional impairment of JOD 63 million has been recognized to reflect the decline in the asset value. The Company has also initiated arbitration proceedings against the project engineer, in accordance with the dispute resolution mechanism stipulated in the contract between the Company and the project engineer.

The impairment was calculated in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

(5) ACCESS RIGHTS

(a) Right of use of natural gas pipeline

On 19 February 2014, Arab Potash Company signed an agreement stating the construction of Gas pipelines, to provide the Company with natural gas as a source of energy. This agreement resulted in an obligation against capital projects of JD 15,583 thousand with an annual interest rate of 6 months SOFR plus 5% marginal fixed interest rate. This commitment was being settled over a period of 60 monthly payments starting 31 October 2017 and the last instalment payment was paid during 2022.

Amortization is calculated on a straight-line basis to allocate the cost over the entire term of the access right's contract of 15 years. The amortisation expense during the nine -month period ended 30 September 2025 amounted to JD 779 thousand (30 September 2024: JD 779 thousand).

(b) Right of use of electricity from "NEPCO" Company

Arab Potash Company has signed an agreement with National Electrical Power Company (NEPCO) during 2017 as a contingent option to be able to use the electricity as an alternative source of power in case of any malfunctions in the currently used gas turbine. The agreement requires NEPCO to keep its generators stand-by and ready for immediate use by Arab Potash Company for 20 years for one-time payment of JD 7,420 thousand that was paid during December 2018 and is being amortised over the contract period. The amortisation expense for the nine -month period ended 30 September 2025 amounted to JD 279 thousand (30 September 2024: JD 279 thousand).

(6) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTIZED COST

	30 September 2025	31 December 2024
	JD "000" (Unaudited)	JD "000" (Audited)
Unquoted financial assets – governmental bonds*	20,182	20,289

* This item represents governmental bonds that mature on 29 January 2026 and bearing annual interest rate of 6.125% and payable every six months.

Financial assets at amortized cost are neither overdue nor impaired.

These financials assets at amortized cost are denominated in USD currency. The exchange rate of USD currency is fixed against the Jordanian Dinar, as a result, there is no exposure to foreign currency risk.

The amortization of bonds premium for these assets is JD 107 thousand for the nine -month period ended 30 September 2025 (30 September 2024: JD 101 thousand).

These financial assets were taken into consideration when calculating the expected credit losses, and no losses were recorded as their impact is not material on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

(7) RESERVES

Statutory reserve

The accumulated amounts in this account, which total at JD 50,464 thousand represent 10% of the Group's net income before tax according to the Companies Law. The Group has the option to cease such appropriations when the balance of this reserve reaches 25% of the Company's authorized capital. The Group's management resolved in 2005 to cease appropriations to the statutory reserve as it exceeded the required percentage. The statutory reserve is not available for distribution to equity holders.

Voluntary reserve

According to Article (187) of Companies Law, the general assembly of the Company, based on the proposal of its board of directors, decides annually to deduct no more than (20%) of its net income for that year to calculate the voluntary reserve. This reserve is used for the purposes determined by its board of directors, and the general assembly has the right to distribute it, in whole or in any part of it, as profits to the shareholders if it is not used for those purposes.

(8) THE GROUP'S SHARE OF PROFIT FROM ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES

This item represents the Group's share of profit from investments in associates and joint ventures and any adjustment:

	Nature of Investments	For the nine-month period ended 30 September	
		2025	2024
		JD "000" (Unaudited)	JD "000" (Unaudited)
Jordan Bromine Company *	Joint Venture	25,909	23,498
Jordan Industrial Ports Company	Joint Venture	1,081	916
Nippon Jordan Fertilizer Company	Associate	2,018	1,946
Jordan Investment and Southern Development Co.	Associate	1	31
		<u>29,009</u>	<u>26,391</u>

* The Group's share in Jordan Bromine profit is as follows:

- 40% share in the net operating profit
- 15% share in the income of TBBPA sales in excess of 25,000 MT
- 50% share in losses, finance cost and other income

Jordan Bromine Company started the execution of a major expansion project with a total estimated cost of USD (813) million. The project is currently in its initial stages of execution.

As of the end of 30 Jun 2025, Jordan Industrial Ports Company has distributed an amount of JD 1,000 thousand as dividend, the amount was settled against the balances due to Jordan Industrial Ports Company (Jordan Industrial Ports Company did not distribute any dividend during the same period of 2024).

(9) OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

The breakdown of other non-current assets is as follows:

	30 September 2025 JD "000" (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 JD "000" (Audited)
Wadi Ibn Hammad dam*	27,303	30,592
Advance payments to contractors	39,825	39,972
	<u>67,128</u>	<u>70,564</u>

- * The Group entered into an agreement with the Jordan Valley Authority in 2016 to finance the construction of Wadi Ibn Hammad dam in return for water supplies.

The agreement was amended subsequently during 2019 and 2020 where the amount to be paid was increased to reach JD 51.5 million, with total of 56.25 million cubic meters to be provided over 16.5 years at the preferred price of JD 0.35 per cubic meter. Management started amortizing these amounts based on the amounts of water actually being received.

(10) CASH ON HAND AND BANK BALANCES AND TERM DEPOSITS

A- CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	30 September 2025 JD "000" (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 JD "000" (Audited)
Cash on hand	548	922
Cash at banks	32,855	23,931
Short term deposits*	50,740	40,130
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>84,143</u>	<u>64,983</u>

B- TIME DEPOSITS

Short term deposits with original maturities of more than 3 months**	420,472	422,663
Provision for expected credit loss as per IFRS 9	(4,976)	(5,294)
	<u>415,496</u>	<u>417,369</u>

- * This item represents deposits in Jordanian Dinars at local banks with an interest rate of 5.7% for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025 (30 September 2024: 6.6%) with original maturities of one to three months.

- ** This item represents deposits in Jordanian Dinars at local banks with an interest rate of (5.4%-6%) for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025 (30 September 2024: 6.4%) with original maturities within a period between three to twelve months.

(11) DEATH AND COMPENSATION FUND OBLIGATIONS

The following table shows movement in the provision recognized in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position:

	30 September 2025 JD "000" (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 JD "000" (Audited)
Beginning balance	58,644	56,214
Current and past service cost	2,923	4,072
Discount value	2,841	3,848
Actuarial loss resulting from the remeasurement of the defined benefit plans	1,665	1,591
Paid during the period/year	(4,611)	(7,081)
Ending balance	61,462	58,644

The classification of the death and compensation fund obligations is as follows:

	30 September 2025 JD "000" (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 JD "000" (Audited)
Non-current		
Death and compensation fund obligations	57,400	54,253
Current		
Death and compensation fund obligations	4,062	4,391
	61,462	58,644

(12) OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

	30 September 2025 JD "000" (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 JD "000" (Audited)
Refund liabilities	15,981	20,926
Accrued expenses	27,975	23,481
Legal cases compensation provision (Note 15)	2,688	2,849
Dividends payable	2,370	1,928
Contractors' retentions	4,456	3,424
Others	7,642	8,283
	61,112	60,891

(13) SEGMENT INFORMATION

A business segment is a Group of assets and processes that jointly engage in the rendering of products or services subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other business segments, and which are measured according to reports used by the Group's chief executive officer and chief decision maker.

A geographical segment is associated with the provision of products or services in a specific economic environment that is subject to risks and rewards that differ from those of business segments in economic environments.

The Group is comprised of the following operating segments:

- Producing potash and salt through Arab Potash Company.
- Producing potassium nitrate and di-calcium phosphate through Arab Fertilizers and Chemicals Industries (KEMPACO).
- Producing mixed salts and mud through Numeira Mixed Salts and Mud Company.

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As At 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

The following is a breakdown of the segment information for the above operating segments:

For the three-month period ended 30 September 2025								
(Unaudited)								
	Arab Potash Co.	KEMAPCO	Numeira Co.	Dead Sea for Chemicals & Fertilizers	APC Trading and Logistics - Europe AG	Total	Eliminations	Total
	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"
Sales to external customers	172,974	27,457	680	-	2,707	203,818	-	203,818
Inter-company sales	22,706	-	445	-	-	23,151	(23,151)	-
Total sales	195,680	27,457	1,125	-	2,707	226,969	(23,151)	203,818
Segment gross profit	97,585	6,792	431	-	325	105,133	(4,072)	101,061
Share of profits of associates and joint ventures	12,113	-	-	-	-	12,113	-	12,113
Depreciation and amortization	19,700	900	27	-	-	20,627	(19)	20,608
Capital expenditures:								
Property, plant and equipment and project in progress	26,157	464	3	-	-	26,624	-	26,624

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As At 30 September 2025 (UNAUDITED)

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025

	(Unaudited)									
	Arab Potash Co.		KEMAPCO		Numeira Co.		Dead Sea for Chemicals and Fertilizers		APC Trading and Logistics Europe-AG	
	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"
Sales to external customers	449,873	80,049	1,956	-	2,707	534,585	-	534,585	-	534,585
Inter-company sales	37,684	-	1,123	-	-	38,807	(38,807)	-	-	-
Total sales	487,557	80,049	3,079	-	2,707	573,392	(38,807)	534,585	-	534,585
Segment gross profit	228,528	20,713	1,122	-	325	250,688	(4,535)	246,153	-	246,153
Share of profits of associates and joint ventures	29,009	-	-	-	-	29,009	-	-	-	29,009
Depreciation and amortization	56,774	2,678	83	-	-	59,535	(59)	59,476	-	59,476
Capital expenditures:										
Property, plant and equipment and project in progress	83,300	1,144	88	-	-	84,532	-	84,532	-	84,532

As at 30 September 2025
(Unaudited)

	(Unaudited)									
	Arab Potash Co.		KEMAPCO		Numeira Co. & Fertilizers		Dead Sea for Chemicals and Logistics		APC Trading and Logistics Europe	
	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"
Total Assets	1,936,478	122,069	6,715	419	9,461	2,075,142	(32,078)	2,043,064	-	2,043,064
Total Liabilities	209,556	27,393	7,018	566	9,306	253,839	(24,545)	229,294	-	229,294
Investments in associates and joint ventures	282,250	-	-	-	-	282,250	-	282,250	-	282,250

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As At 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

	For the three-month period ended 30 September 2024						
	(Unaudited)						
	Arab Potash Co. JD "000"	KEMAPCO JD "000"	Numeira Co. JD "000"	Dead Sea for Chemicals & Fertilizers JD "000"	Total JD "000"	Eliminations JD "000"	Total JD "000"
Sales to external customers	150,464	33,123	299	-	183,886	-	183,886
Inter-company sales	6,548	-	350	-	6,898	(6,898)	-
Total sales	157,012	33,123	649	-	190,784	(6,898)	183,886
Segment gross profit	68,432	7,749	160	-	76,341	1,068	77,409
Share of profits of associates and joint ventures	9,065	-	-	-	9,065	-	9,065
Depreciation and amortization	17,836	541	30	-	18,407	(19)	18,388
Capital expenditures:							
Property, plant and equipment and project in progress	48,342	110	58	-	48,510	-	48,510

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2024									
(Unaudited)									
	Arab Potash Co.	KEMAPCO	Numeira Co.	Dead Sea for Chemicals & Fertilizers	Total	Eliminations	Total		
	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"		
Sales to external customers	430,013	78,396	970	-	509,379	-	509,379		
Inter-company sales	19,776	-	931	-	20,707	(20,707)			
Total sales	449,789	78,396	1,901	-	530,086	(20,707)	509,379		
Segment gross profit	205,266	18,085	426	-	223,777	581	224,358		
Share of profits of associates and joint ventures	26,391	-	-	-	26,391	-	26,391		
Depreciation and amortization	51,584	2,652	90	-	54,326	(59)	54,267		
Capital expenditures:									
Property, plant and equipment and project in progress	111,585	448	182	114	112,329	-	112,329		
As at 31 December 2024									
(Audited)									
	Arab Potash Co.	KEMAPCO	Numeira Co.	Dead Sea for Chemicals & Fertilizers	APC Trading and Logistics Europe-AG	Total	Eliminations	Total	
	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	
Total Assets	1,909,865	112,827	5,540	419	114	2,028,765	(16,964)	2,011,801	
Total Liabilities	208,040	21,645	6,345	261	-	236,291	(12,772)	223,519	
Investments in associates and joint ventures	254,241	-	-	-	-	254,241	-	254,241	

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

INDUSTRY SEGMENT AND GEOGRAPHICAL ALLOCATION

The following is a summary of sales by the Group based on customers' geographical location for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025 and 2024:

	For the nine months ended 30 September 2025 (Unaudited)					For the nine months ended 30 September 2024 (Unaudited)			
	Arab Potash Co. JD "000"	KEMAPCO JD "000"	Numeira Co. JD "000"	APC Trading and Logistics Europe-AG JD "000"	Total JD "000"	Arab Potash Co. JD "000"	KEMAPCO JD "000"	Numeira Co. JD "000"	Total JD "000"
China & India	103,349	5,406	-	-	108,755	96,924	7,983	-	104,907
Asia	95,928	3,222	227	-	99,377	83,571	3,735	-	87,306
Middle East	35,446	12,024	339	-	47,809	38,017	14,721	386	53,124
Africa	66,803	9,293	9	-	76,105	62,936	11,227	3	74,166
Europe	94,843	40,595	1,239	2,707	139,384	92,085	28,913	553	121,551
America's & Australia	53,504	8,809	134	-	62,447	56,480	10,947	-	67,427
Canada	-	700	8	-	708	-	870	28	898
Total	449,873	80,049	1,956	2,707	534,585	430,013	78,396	970	509,379

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

All assets and liabilities of the Group are located inside the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan. The Group derives revenue from the transfer of goods in the following major product lines:

APC Trading and						
Sale of Potash JD "000"	Sale of potassium JD "000"	Mixed salts and mud JD "000"	Logistics Europe JD "000"	Revenue from freight JD "000"	Total JD "000"	
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)						
Revenue from contracts with customers						
Timing of revenue – At a point in time	415,629	75,842	1,956	2,707	-	496,134
Timing of revenue – Over time	-	-	-	-	38,451	38,451
Total	415,629	75,842	1,956	2,707	38,451	534,585
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2024 (unaudited)						
Revenue from contracts with customers						
Timing of revenue – At a point in time	386,314	72,950	970	-	-	460,234
Timing of revenue – Over time	-	-	-	-	49,145	49,145
Total	386,314	72,950	970	49,145	49,145	509,379

(14) INCOME TAX

The income tax provision for the period ended 30 September 2025 and 2024 has been calculated in accordance with the Income Tax Law No, (38) of the year 2018 and its subsequent amendments.

1- Arab Potash Company

The Income and Sales Tax Department has reviewed the Company's records for the years 2017 and 2018 and has issued the final tax clearance for those years. As for the years 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, the tax return has been submitted and audited by the sales and Income Tax Department. The audit resulted in a JD 11.6 million national contribution difference for the audited period 2019-2022 due to a difference in the method of calculating the national contribution on income distributed from affiliates and subsidiaries. Management submitted an objection to this assessment within the legal period, and the objection was rejected by the Income and Tax Department and upheld the original assessment. The Company submitted a lawsuit to the court and no provision has been made as in the opinion of the Company's management and its legal and tax advisors the Company has a strong position, and no additional tax provision needs to be booked at this stage.

For 2023 and 2024, the tax return has been submitted but has not been audited until the date of authorization of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Due from Sales Tax Department

Other receivables include a balance of JD 41.8 million as of 30 September 2025 (31 December 2024: JD 36.9 million) representing the general sales tax paid by the Company over the past years. These amounts are refundable under the provisions of the General Sales Tax Law.

2- Numeira Mixed Salts and Mud Company

The Income and Sales Tax Department has reviewed the company's records up until the year 2019 and has issued the final tax clearance. As for the years 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024, the tax return has been submitted to the Income and Sales Tax Department but not reviewed yet by the Income and Sales Tax Department until the date of authorization these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Therefore, the company has recorded deferred tax assets based on acceptable tax loss.

3- Arab Fertilizers and Chemicals Industries (KEMAPCO)

Income tax provision has been calculated for the period ended 30 September 2025 in accordance with Income Tax Law No. (34) for the year 2014 and its subsequent amendments.

The Investment Environment Law No. 21 of 2022 became applicable on 14 January 2023 in accordance with paragraph (a) of Article (31); The profit realized from exporting goods outside the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan to the registered company that carries out an economic activity in the free zone is no longer exempt from income tax other than what was stipulated in Article 14 of the Investment Law No. (30) of 2014. Under this law, the statutory tax rate on the company is 20%, in addition to a 1% National Contribution Tax on profit generated from sales and on interest income.

A new tax file was opened under the name Arab Fertilizers and Chemicals Industries Company / KEMAPCO with a new tax number in the Aqaba Special Economic Zone Authority. Accordingly, the income tax provision for the second half of the year ended 31 December 2024 was calculated in accordance with the Aqaba Special Economic Zone Law on 3 July 2024 and its amendments No. 32 of 2000. Under this law, the statutory tax rate on the company is 5%, in addition to a 1% National Contribution Tax.

The Company submitted its income tax returns within the legal deadline for the years 2019, 2020, 2021, and 2022, which were audited by the Income and Sales Tax Department. As a result, a decision was issued identifying tax differences due to subjecting income from export sales to the applicable tax rates, totaling JD 9,610,752 for the years 2019 to 2022. The company submitted an objection to the Income Tax Department for the years 2020, 2021, and 2022 within the legal period. As for the year 2019, the case is currently under court review, and no final decision has been issued as of the date of authorization of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Management and its tax advisor believe that income derived from export sales is not subject to income tax in accordance with paragraph (b) of Article (78) of the Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014 and paragraph (a) of Article (14) of Investment Law No. (30) of 2014.

Based on the above, the company's management and its tax advisor believe that the income tax provision as of 30 September 2025 is sufficient to cover the tax liabilities imposed on the company as of 30 September 2025.

(15) CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

The Group had the following contingencies and commitments:

	30 September 2025	31 December 2024
	JD "000" (Unaudited)	JD "000" (Audited)
Letters of Guarantees	10,426	12,786
Letters of Credit	38,168	47,467
Commitments for the capital expenditures of projects under construction	186,634	228,169

Legal claims

There are a number of individual claims filed against the Group by a number of its employees, most of which are related to insurance indemnities resulting from work-related medical disabilities. In addition, there are a number of lawsuits raised by a number of suppliers and contractors against the Group in the ordinary course of business. The Group has recognized a total provision of JD 2,688 thousand as at 30 September 2025 (31 December 2024: JD 2,849 thousand) which has been made on the basis of its assessment and as professional advice have indicated that it is likely that a loss will arise based on the expected outcomes of courts decisions during the years 2024 and 2025. These claims were fully provided for as shown in Note (12).

Based on the Group's assessment and both internal and external lawyers, management is of the opinion that no material losses will be incurred in respect of claims in excess of provisions that have been made in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

As at 30 September 2025, the Company was engaged in litigation proceedings as dependent with respect to an amount of JD 33,469 thousand in relation to a legal case and claim by one of the contractors. No provision has been made as the Company's management and its legal advisor believe that it is not likely that any significant loss will arise, and this is still under hearing with the Jordanian and International courts.

(16) BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

	For the three-month period ended 30 September		For the nine-month period ended 30 September	
	2025 JD "000" (Unaudited)	2024 JD "000" (Unaudited)	2025 JD "000" (Unaudited)	2024 JD "000" (Unaudited)
Profit for the period	64,102	54,584	126,618	153,022
Weighted average number of shares	83,318	83,318	83,318	83,318
	Fills/ JD	Fills/ JD	Fills/ JD	Fills/ JD
Basic and diluted earnings per share (JD / Fills)	0.769	0.655	1.520	1.837

Basic earnings per share for the Group equals the diluted earnings per share, whereas, the Group has not issued any diluting financial instruments that can affect the basic earnings per share.

(17) DIVIDENDS

2025:

The General Assembly resolved in its ordinary meeting held on 16 April 2025 to distribute an amount of JD 99,981 thousand (equivalent to 120% of the Company's share capital) as cash dividends to the shareholders.

2024:

The General Assembly resolved in its ordinary meeting held on 29 April 2024 to distribute an amount of JD 108,313 thousand (equivalent to 130% of the Company's share capital) as cash dividends to the shareholders.